

County of El Dorado

330 Fair Lane, Building A Placerville, California 530 621-5390 FAX 622-3645 www.edcgov.us/bos/

Legislation Text

File #: 11-1026, Version: 1

District Attorney recommending the Board authorize the Chair to sign the Equitable Sharing Agreement and Certification Report for Federal Asset Forfeiture with the Department of Justice and the Treasury for the period, July 1, 2010 through June 30, 2011.

| BUDGET SUMMARY: | 1 | |
|---------------------------|-----|----|
| Total Estimated Cost | N/A | \$ |
| Funding | | |
| | | |
| Budgeted | \$ | |
| New Funding | \$ | |
| Savings | \$ | |
| Other | \$ | |
| Total Funding Available | \$ | |
| Change To Net County Cost | | \$ |

Fiscal Impact/Change to Net County Cost: No federal asset forfeiture expenditures are currently planned.

Background: The Equitable Sharing Agreement allows the County and specifically law enforcement to receive and use federal asset forfeiture funds if they become available. The District Attorney's office submits the agreement each year. The District Attorney's office is aware that the federal asset seizures are currently occurring. The above captioned agreement and report must be on file with the appropriate agency for the District Attorney to participate in the sharing.

Reason for Recommendation: Per the Equitable Sharing Agreement guidelines, the agreement must be submitted within 60 days of the end of the Agency's fiscal year. Once submitted the District Attorney will be able to receive it's current year share of federal asset forfeitures, if they become available, and use these funds according to the prescribed guidelines for law enforcement purposes.

Action to be taken following Board approval: Affidavits to be signed by Chair with one being fowarded to the department and the other maintained at Board Office.

Contact: Jodi Albin, 6421